

**NATIONAL MARINE DREDGING
COMPANY**

**Review report and interim
financial information
for the period ended
30 June 2016**

NATIONAL MARINE DREDGING COMPANY

Review report and interim financial information for the period ended 30 June 2016

	Pages
Report on review of interim financial information	1 – 2
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	3
Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	4
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements	7 – 25

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Board of Directors of
National Marine Dredging Company
Abu Dhabi, UAE

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial position of National Marine Dredging Company (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as “the Group”) as at 30 June 2016 and the related condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, “*Interim Financial Reporting*”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for qualified conclusion

Management has recognised revenue and unbilled receivables on projects wherein formal agreements have not been signed for significant periods of time. In addition, various projects with formal agreements have long outstanding receivables which are still unbilled. As at 30 June 2016, unbilled receivables relating to unsigned contracts and signed contracts, net of (a) allowances, (b) amounts subsequently invoiced or collected, and (c) amounts recognised on claims under negotiation as described in the emphasis of matter paragraph below, amounted to AED 414,569 thousand and AED 63,497 thousand, respectively. These amounts relate to transactions with the Government of Abu Dhabi, its departments, or other related parties. While we have noted progress in the negotiations with the concerned customers, the absence of signed contracts and the significant delays in billing and collection casts doubts on the recoverability of these amounts.

Conclusion

Based on our review, except for the effects of the matters as described in the basis of qualified conclusion, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with IAS 34, “*Interim Financial Reporting*”.

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

Emphasis of matter

Without further qualifying our conclusion, as stated in note 7, unbilled receivables include an amount of AED 600,000 thousand recognised on the basis of claims submitted in prior periods. While the customer has acknowledged the claims, the amount of the claims is still under negotiation. The finalisation of such negotiations could have a significant impact on the amount of receivables recognised. Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)



Rama Padmanabha Acharya
Registration Number 701



07 AUG 2016

**Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2016**

	Notes	30 June 2016 AED '000 (unaudited)	31 December 2015 AED '000 (audited) (Restated)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	1,260,989	1,264,089
Goodwill and other intangible assets		51,795	52,193
Retention receivables		43,469	30,014
Total non-current assets		1,356,253	1,346,296
Current assets			
Inventories	6	232,766	226,816
Trade and other receivables	7	2,449,971	2,411,123
Available-for-sale financial assets	8	8,063	7,987
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9	29,513	25,616
Cash and cash equivalents	10	274,147	597,491
Total current assets		2,994,460	3,269,033
Total assets		4,350,713	4,615,329
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		250,000	250,000
Share premium		341,500	341,500
Reserves		743,946	741,922
Retained earnings		1,993,706	1,968,461
Proposed dividend		-	125,000
Total equity		3,329,152	3,426,883
Non-current liabilities			
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		78,615	85,630
Total non-current liabilities		78,615	85,630
Current liabilities			
Advances from customers	11	63,413	81,308
Provisions	14	107,365	203,721
Trade and other payables	15	738,640	783,475
Dividends payable		33,528	34,312
Total current liabilities		942,946	1,102,816
Total liabilities		1,021,561	1,188,446
Total equity and liabilities		4,350,713	4,615,329


Khalifa Mohamed Abul Aziz Rubaya Al Muhairi
Vice Chairman


Yasser Nasr Zaghoul
Chief Executive Officer


Kamal Salwanes
Senior Financial Controller

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.



**Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the period ended 30 June 2016**

	Notes	6 months ended 30 June		3 months ended 30 June	
		2016 AED '000 (unaudited)	2015 AED '000 (unaudited) (restated)	2016 AED '000 (unaudited)	2015 AED '000 (unaudited) (restated)
Contract revenue		652,040	1,401,162	322,280	888,051
Contract costs		(615,652)	(1,262,667)	(302,012)	(785,355)
Gross profit		36,388	138,495	20,268	102,696
General and administrative expenses		(47,922)	(65,966)	(21,405)	(47,388)
Finance income/(costs), net	18	5,907	(4,533)	580	(151)
Foreign currency exchange (loss)/gain		(3,229)	2,710	16,430	(68)
Provision for liquidated damages		(16,894)	-	(16,894)	-
Reversal of liquidated damages		29,961	-	-	-
Provision for restructuring		(5,230)	-	(5,230)	-
Impairment losses on receivables		-	(18,904)	-	(18,904)
Reversal on impairment losses and future loss provisions		16,002	-	16,002	-
Other income, net	17	10,262	15,186	5,039	8,606
Profit for the period		25,245	66,988	14,790	44,791
Other comprehensive (loss)/income					
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>					
Fair value (loss)/gain on foreign currency hedge		-	(1,865)	-	3,543
Release on foreign currency exchange hedge		863	-	-	-
Release on interest rate swap		-	143	-	-
Fair value gains/(loss) on available-for-sale financial assets, (net)	8	76	316	(130)	-
Cumulative translation adjustment		1,085	68	(257)	24
Total comprehensive income for the period		27,269	65,650	14,403	48,358
Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED)	12	0.10	0.27	0.06	0.18

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

NATIONAL MARINE DREDGING COMPANY

5

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the period ended 30 June 2016

	Share capital AED '000	Share premium AED '000	Reserves AED '000	Proposed dividend AED '000	Retained earnings AED '000	Total AED '000
Balance at 1 January 2015 (audited)	250,000	341,500	746,763	-	2,016,607	3,354,870
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	66,988	66,988
<i>Other comprehensive income/(loss)</i>						
Fair value gains on available-for-sale financial assets, (net)	-	-	316	-	-	316
Release on interest rate swap	-	-	143	-	-	143
Fair value loss on foreign currency exchange hedge	-	-	(1,865)	-	-	(1,865)
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	68	-	-	68
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	-	-	(1,338)	-	66,988	65,650
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(75,000)	(75,000)
Balance at 30 June 2015 (unaudited)	250,000	341,500	745,425	-	2,008,595	3,345,520
Balance at 1 January 2016 (audited)	250,000	341,500	741,922	125,000	1,968,461	3,426,883
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	25,245	25,245
<i>Other comprehensive income</i>						
Fair value gains on available-for-sale financial assets, (net)	-	-	76	-	-	76
Release on loss of foreign currency exchange hedge	-	-	863	-	-	863
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	1,085	-	-	1,085
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	2,024	-	25,245	27,269
Dividends	-	-	-	(125,000)	-	(125,000)
Balance at 30 June 2016 (unaudited)	250,000	341,500	743,946	-	1,993,706	3,329,152

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
for the period ended 30 June 2016**

	6 months ended 30 June	
	2016 (unaudited) AED '000	2015 (unaudited) AED '000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the period	25,245	66,988
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	96,284	87,850
Impairment losses on property, plant and equipment	-	6,823
Amortisation of intangibles	398	398
Interest income	(1,133)	-
Interest expense	-	6,462
Impairment losses on receivables	-	18,904
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(2,731)	(3,273)
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(3,897)	(1,062)
Dividend income	(877)	(867)
Reversal of provision for future losses	(13,212)	-
Reversal of provision for liquidated damages	(29,961)	-
Provision for liquidated damages	16,894	-
Provision for restructuring	5,230	-
Other provisions	12,956	234,544
End of service benefit charge	8,653	6,137
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	113,849	422,904
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	(5,950)	20,243
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	(140,566)	143,740
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	(57,127)	3,372
(Decrease)/increase in advances from customers	(17,895)	161,797
Cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	(107,689)	752,056
End of service benefits paid	(2,513)	(2,616)
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	(110,202)	749,440
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(95,549)	(101,632)
Dividend income	877	867
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	5,096	3,345
Interest income received	1,133	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(88,443)	(97,420)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividends paid	(125,784)	(68,522)
Proceeds from bank borrowings	-	350,000
Borrowings repaid	-	(808,758)
Interest expense paid	-	(6,462)
Net cash used in financing activities	(125,784)	(533,742)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(324,429)	118,278
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	597,491	177,021
Cumulative translation adjustment	1,085	68
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	274,147	295,367
Non-cash transaction		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	22,957

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016**

1 General information

National Marine Dredging Company (“the Company”) is a public shareholding company incorporated in the Emirates of Abu Dhabi. The Company was incorporated by Law No. (10) of 1979, as amended by Decree No. (3) and (9) of 1985 issued by His Highness Sheikh Khalifa Bin Zayed Al Nahyan, who was then the Deputy Ruler of the Emirate of Abu Dhabi. The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 3649, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates.

The Company is primarily engaged in the execution of dredging contracts and associated land reclamation works in the territorial waters of the UAE, principally under the directives of the Government of Abu Dhabi (“the Government”), a major shareholder. The Group also operates in Qatar, Bahrain, Egypt, Saudi Arabia and India through its subsidiaries, branches and joint operation.

In an General Assembly meeting held on 27 July 2016, certain amendments on the Company’s Articles of Association were approved by Shareholders.

The interim financial information of the Company as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2016 includes the financial performance and position of the Company and its below mentioned subsidiaries and branches (together referred to as “the Group”).

Name	Country of incorporation	Share of equity		Principal activities
		2016	2015	
Emarat Europe Fast Building Technology System Factory L.L.C. (Emarat Europe)	UAE	100%	100%	Manufacturing and supply of precast concrete
National Marine Dredging Company (Industrial)	UAE	100%	100%	Manufacturing of steel pipes and steel pipe fittings and holding 1% investment in the Group’s subsidiaries to comply with the local regulations
ADEC Engineering Consultancy L.L.C.	UAE	100%	100%	Consultancy services in the fields of civil, architectural, drilling and marine engineering along with related laboratory services
National Marine Dredging Co S.P.C.	Qatar	100%	100%	Dredging and associated land reclamation works, drilling & deepening of waterways and ports & marine installation works
Abu Dhabi Marine Dredging Co S.P.C.	Bahrain	100%	100%	Offshore reclamation contracts, services for fixing water installation for marine facilities and excavation contracts
National Marine and Infrastructure India Private Limited	India	100%	100%	Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

1 General information (continued)

Name	Country of incorporation	Share of equity		Principal activities
		2016	2015	
National Marine Dredging Company (NMDC) Br.	Saudi Arabia	100%	100%	Perform drilling operation within the bottom of coastal seas, dredging and withdrawing the soil or extracting out
National Marine Dredging Company Branch	Egypt	100%	100%	Implement contract on Suez Canal project

2 Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)

2.1 New and revised IFRSs effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015

In the current period, the Group has applied a number of new and revised IFRSs issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins on or after 1 January 2016. The application of these new and revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior periods but may affect the accounting for the Group's future transactions or arrangements and change in accounting policy on interest in joint operations .

- Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 - clarification that the recognition of the gain or loss on the sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business
- Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28 - relating to applying the consolidation exception for investment entities
- Amendments to IFRS 11 - Accounting for acquisitions of *Interests in Joint operations*
- IFRS 14 *Regulatory* deferral accounts
- Amendments to IAS 1 - relating to the disclosure initiative
- Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 - clarification of acceptable methods of depreciation and amortisation
- Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 – relating to agriculture: bearer plants
- Amendment to IAS 27 (as amended in 2011) - relating to reinstating the equity method as an accounting option for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in an entity's separate financial statements
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012 - 2014 - Cycle covering amendments to IFRS 5, IFRS 7, IAS 19 and IAS 34

Other than the above, there are no other IFRSs and amendments that were effective for the first time for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2016.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

**2 Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)
(continued)**

2.2 New and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not yet applied the following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> (revised versions in 2009, 2010, 2013 and 2014)	1 January 2018
Amendment to IFRS 7 <i>Financial Instruments: Disclosures</i> relating to transition to IFRS 9 (or otherwise when IFRS 9 is first applied)	When IFRS 9 is first applied
IFRS 7 <i>Financial Instruments: Disclosures</i> relating to the additional hedge accounting disclosures (and consequential amendments) resulting from the introduction of the hedge	When IFRS 9 is first applied
IFRS 15 <i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i>	1 January 2018
IFRS 16 <i>Leases</i>	1 January 2019
Amendments to IFRS 10 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> and IAS 28 <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from and investor to its associate or joint venture	Effective date deferred indefinitely
IAS 12 <i>Income Taxes</i> amendments regarding the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealised losses	1 January 2017
IAS 7 <i>Statement of Cash Flows</i> relating to disclosure initiatives	1 January 2017
IFRS 2 <i>Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions</i>	1 January 2018
Amendments to IFRS 2 <i>Share Based Payment</i> regarding classification and measurement of share based payment transactions.	1 January 2018

Management anticipates that the application of the above standards and interpretations in future periods will have no material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application with the exception of IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, IFRS 16 *Leases* and IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* which management is currently assessing. However, it is not practicable to provide reasonable estimate of effects of the application of these standards until the Group performs a detailed review.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies****3.1 Statement of compliance**

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and also comply with the applicable requirements of the laws in the UAE.

3.2 Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in UAE Dirhams (AED) which is the functional currency of the Group and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (AED '000) except when otherwise indicated.

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the measurement at fair value of certain financial instruments.

These condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015. In addition, results for the six months ended 30 June 2016 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2016.

The accounting policies, significant judgments, estimates and assumptions applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those in the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations effective 1 January 2016.

As required by the Securities and Commodities Authority ("SCA") notification dated 12 October 2008, accounting policies relating to investments in joint ventures, financial assets and derivative financial instruments are disclosed below.

3.3 Interests in joint operation

A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

When a group entity undertakes its activities under joint operations, the Group as a joint operator recognises in relation to the interest in joint operation:

- its assets including its share of any assets held jointly;
- its liabilities including its share of any liabilities held jointly;
- its revenue from the sale of its share and output arising from joint operation;
- its share of the revenue from the sale of the output by the joint operation; and
- its expenses, including any share of any expenses incurred jointly.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****3.3 Interests in joint operation (continued)**

The Group accounts for the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses relating to interest in joint operation in accordance with the IFRS applicable to the particular assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses.

When a group entity transacts with a joint operation in which the group entity is a joint operator (such a sale or contribution of assets), the Group is considered to be conducting the transaction with the other parties to the joint operation, and gains and losses resulting from the transaction are recognised in the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements only to the extent of other parties' interests in the joint operation.

When a group entity transacts with a joint operation in which the group entity is a joint operator (such as purchase of assets), the Group does not recognise its share of the gains and losses until it resells to a third party.

3.4 Financial assets

The Group has the following financial assets: 'loans and receivables', 'fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)' and 'available for sale (AFS)' financial assets. The classification depends on the nature of the financial asset and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and deposits held at call with banks (excluding deposits held under lien) with original maturities of three months or less.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost, less any impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for cases when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets designated as at FVTPL.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****3.4 Financial assets (continued)**Financial assets at FVTPL

A financial asset other than a financial asset held for trading may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

- such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise; or
- the financial asset forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Group's documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and IAS 39 permits the entire combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item.

Available for sale (AFS) investments

Investments not classified as either "FVTPL" or "held to maturity" are classified as AFS investments and are initially measured at trade date value, plus directly attributable transaction costs.

After initial recognition, AFS investments are remeasured at fair value, based on quoted market prices at the end of reporting period.

Unrealised gains and losses on remeasurement to fair value on AFS investments are recognised directly in equity until the investment is sold, collected or otherwise disposed off, or the investment is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gains or losses previously reported in equity are included in profit or loss.

Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting

The Group uses derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to interest rate and foreign exchange risks, such as interest rates swaps and forward currency contracts. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognised and measured at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative.

A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the instrument is more than 12 months and it is not expected to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other derivatives are presented as current assets or current liabilities.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****3.4 Financial assets (continued)**Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting (continued)

Any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value on derivatives are taken directly to profit or loss, except for the effective portion of cash flow hedges, which is recognised in other comprehensive income.

The fair value of forward currency contracts is the difference between the forward exchange rate and the contract rate. The forward exchange rate is referenced to current forward exchange rates for contracts with similar maturity profiles. The fair value of interest rate swaps is based on quotes received from banks.

Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised in profit or loss as they arise. Derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are classified as held for trading derivatives.

For the purpose of hedge accounting, the Group designates derivatives into two types of hedge categories: (a) fair value hedges which hedge the exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognised asset or liability; and (b) cash flow hedges which hedge exposure to variability in cash flows that are either attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability, or a highly probable forecasted transaction that will affect future reported net income.

Hedge accounting

In order to qualify for hedge accounting, it is required that the hedge should be expected to be highly effective, i.e. the changes in fair value or cash flows of the hedging instrument should effectively offset corresponding changes in the hedged item and the effectiveness can be reliably measured. At inception of the hedge, the Group documents its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions, including the identification of the hedging instrument, the related hedged item, the nature of risk being hedged, and how the Group will assess the effectiveness of the hedging relationship. Subsequently, the hedge is required to be assessed and determined to be an effective hedge on an ongoing basis.

Fair value hedges

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recorded in profit or loss immediately, together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged item that are attributable to the hedged risk.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Group revokes the hedging relationship, the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. The adjustment to the carrying amount of the hedged item arising from the hedged risk is amortised to profit or loss from that date.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****3.4 Financial assets (continued)**Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting (continued)Cash flow hedges

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in other comprehensive income. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the hedging reserve in equity are recycled to profit or loss in the periods when the hedged item is recognised in profit or loss, in the same line of the profit or loss as the recognised hedged item. However, when the forecast transaction that is hedged, results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or a non-financial liability, the gains and losses previously accumulated in equity are transferred from equity and included in the initial measurement of the cost of the asset or liability.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Group revokes the hedging relationship, the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. Any cumulative gain or loss accumulated in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when the forecast transaction is ultimately recognised in profit or loss. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was deferred in equity is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been affected.

For AFS equity investments, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment.

Objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organisation; or
- the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as trade receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Group's past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio past the average credit period, as well as observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****3.4 Financial assets (continued)**Impairment of financial assets (continued)

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of the impairment loss recognised is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

For financial assets carried at cost, the amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset. Such impairment loss will not be reversed in subsequent periods.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire; or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset.

4 Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies, and the key sources of estimates uncertainty were the same as those applied in the audited financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2015.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

5 Property, plant and equipment

	AED'000
Cost	
At 1 January 2015 (audited)	3,196,588
Additions	168,550
Disposals	(74,358)
	<hr/>
At 1 January 2016 (audited)	3,290,780
Additions	95,549
Disposals	(34,090)
	<hr/>
At 30 June 2016 (unaudited)	3,352,239
	<hr/>
Accumulated depreciation	
At 1 January 2015 (audited)	1,901,135
Charge for the year	189,168
Disposals	(63,612)
	<hr/>
At 1 January 2016 (audited)	2,026,691
Charge for the period	96,284
Eliminated on disposals	(31,725)
	<hr/>
At 30 June 2016 (unaudited)	2,091,250
	<hr/>
Carrying amount	
At 30 June 2016 (unaudited)	1,260,989
	<hr/>
At 31 December 2015 (audited)	1,264,089
	<hr/>

6 Inventories

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2015 (audited) AED'000
Spare parts and consumable stores	253,412	252,901
Raw materials	1,290	1,684
Finished goods	6,969	6,626
Goods in transit	5,692	202
Less: allowance for slow moving and obsolete inventories	(34,597)	(34,597)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	232,766	226,816
	<hr/>	<hr/>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

7 Trade and other receivables

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2015 (audited) AED'000
Trade receivables	305,961	509,578
Less: allowance for impairment losses on trade receivables	(48,433)	(51,002)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Retention receivables – current portion	257,528	458,576
Unbilled receivables (net of allowance)	110,291	108,446
Deposits and prepayments	1,608,936	1,521,771
Other receivables	410,425	257,929
	62,791	64,401
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	2,449,971	2,411,123
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Unbilled receivables include AED 669,908 thousand (31 December 2015: AED 601,864 thousand) receivables from Government of Abu Dhabi, out of which AED 114,156 thousand has been recognised as revenue during the period (for the period ended 30 June 2015: AED 57,065 thousand). The balance of AED 669,908 thousand (31 December 2015: AED 601,864 thousand) includes amount of AED 414,806 thousand (31 December 2015: AED 430,920 thousand), outstanding for a period exceeding one year as at the reporting date, including allowance amounting to AED 237 thousand (31 December 2015: AED 237 thousand). Unbilled receivables also include AED 205,557 thousand (31 December 2015: AED 179,809 thousand) on signed contracts from various customers, out of which AED 112,509 thousand (for the period ended 30 June 2015: AED 303,075 thousand) has been recognised as revenue during the period. The balance of AED 205,557 thousand (31 December 2015: AED 179,809 thousand) includes amount of AED 90,927 thousand (31 December 2015: AED 102,507 thousand), outstanding for a period exceeding one year as at the reporting date, including allowance amounting to AED 60,940 thousand (31 December 2015: AED 60,940 thousand).

In addition, as at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015, the Group recognised unbilled receivables amounting to AED 600 million, out of total proposed claims amounting to AED 771 million. In a letter dated 14 April 2015, the customer acknowledged the claim to the extent of AED 704 million and mentioned that the claim is in advanced stage of review. During the period, the Group received the provisional acceptance certificate from the customer.

The total allowance for impairment of unbilled receivables as at 30 June 2016 is AED 61.18 million (31 December 2015: AED 61.18 million).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

8 Available-for-sale financial assets

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2015 (audited) AED'000
At 1 January	7,987	7,992
Change in fair value	76	(5)
	<u>8,063</u>	<u>7,987</u>

Available-for-sale financial assets comprise equity investments which are listed in securities markets in the UAE and unquoted UAE equity securities. Such instruments are denominated in UAE Dirhams.

9 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2015 (audited) AED'000
At 1 January	25,616	26,817
Fair value adjustments	3,897	(1,201)
	<u>29,513</u>	<u>25,616</u>

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include equity instruments listed on securities markets in the UAE. Such instruments are denominated in UAE Dirhams.

10 Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2015 (audited) AED'000
Cash in hand	941	1,105
Cash at banks		
- Current accounts	52,715	212,505
- Short term deposits	220,491	383,881
	<u>274,147</u>	<u>597,491</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

11 Advances from customers

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2015 (audited) AED'000
East Sitra Housing Project	43,436	56,863
Ruwais	13,808	1,894
Ruwais Extension	3,176	4,777
Presidential Palace	191	527
Hail Field Development	110	12,699
Sarb	-	1,836
Water Circulation Project	-	1,296
Other projects	2,692	1,416
	<hr/> 63,413 <hr/>	<hr/> 81,308 <hr/>

Advances from customers mainly represent advances received for projects and are applied against the billings when raised.

12 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the reporting period was 250,000,000 shares (30 June 2015: 250,000,000 shares). There are no potentially dilutive instruments therefore the basic and diluted earnings per share are the same.

13 Related party transactions

Related parties include the Government of Abu Dhabi, Group's major shareholders, Directors and key management personnel, and businesses controlled by them and their families or over which they exercise a significant influence in financial and operating decisions. Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed.

The Group derives significant portion of its UAE revenue from the Government of Abu Dhabi, the major shareholder, and its departments.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

13 Related party transactions (continued)

Transactions with related parties included in condensed consolidated financial statements are follows:

	<u>6 month period ended 30 June</u>		<u>3 month period ended 30 June</u>	
	2016 (unaudited) AED'000	2015 (unaudited) AED'000	2016 (unaudited) AED'000	2015 (unaudited) AED'000
Compensation of key management personnel	2,598	2,674	1,299	1,665

14 Provisions

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2015 (audited) AED'000 (restated)
Provision for liquidated damages	16,894	30,054
Provision for future losses	3,025	16,236
Provision for warranty	5,000	5,000
Provision for restructuring	5,230	-
Other provisions	77,216	152,431
	107,365	203,721

15 Trade and other payables

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2015 (audited) AED'000 (restated)
Trade payables	121,377	181,110
Due to joint operation	381,056	219,066
Accrued liabilities	206,075	297,763
Gross amount due to customer on construction contracts (note 7)	14,774	69,551
Retentions payable	11,839	13,592
Derivative financial liability	-	863
Other payables	3,519	1,530
	738,640	783,475

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

16 Staff costs

	6 month period ended 30 June		3 month period ended 30 June	
	2016 (unaudited) AED'000	2015 (unaudited) AED'000	2016 (unaudited) AED'000	2015 (unaudited) AED'000
Salaries and wages	68,247	124,416	33,643	69,076
Other benefits	111,613	111,201	50,092	52,612
	<u>179,860</u>	<u>235,617</u>	<u>83,735</u>	<u>121,688</u>

17 Other income, net

	6 month period ended 30 June		3 month period ended 30 June	
	2016 (unaudited) AED'000	2015 (unaudited) AED'000	2016 (unaudited) AED'000	2015 (unaudited) AED'000
Insurance claim	8,227	8,287	5,796	5,778
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	2,731	3,273	2,795	2,472
Miscellaneous (expenses)/income	(696)	3,626	(3,552)	356
	<u>10,262</u>	<u>15,186</u>	<u>5,039</u>	<u>8,606</u>

18 Finance income/(costs), net

	6 month period ended 30 June		3 month period ended 30 June	
	2016 (unaudited) AED'000	2015 (unaudited) AED'000	2016 (unaudited) AED'000	2015 (unaudited) AED'000
Fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	3,897	1,062	(1,032)	1,495
Interest income/(expense), net	1,133	(6,462)	735	(2,513)
Dividend income	877	867	877	867
	<u>5,907</u>	<u>(4,533)</u>	<u>580</u>	<u>(151)</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

19 Dividends

At the Annual General Meeting (AGM) held on 19 April 2016, the Shareholders resolved to distribute cash dividends amounting to 50% of the Company's share capital, amounting to AED 125 million (2015: AED 75 million), to all the shareholders whose names were included in register of members as at the 10th day following the AGM. Dividends amounting to AED 125,784 thousand were paid during the period.

20 Contingencies and commitments

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2015 (audited) AED'000
Bank guarantees	1,047,455	1,168,051
Letters of credit	205,554	7,469

The above letters of credit and bank guarantees were issued in the normal course of business.

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2015 (audited) AED'000
Capital commitments	6,515	3,162

21 Seasonality of results

No significant income of a seasonal nature was recorded in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six-month period ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

22 Segment information

Geographical segment information

The Group operates in two main geographical segments, namely, UAE and Egypt. The following table shows the Group's geographical segment analysis:

	30 June 2016 (unaudited)			Group AED'000
	UAE AED'000	Egypt AED'000	Rest of the world AED'000	
Segment revenue	535,512	23,388	149,682	708,582
Intersegment revenue	(56,542)	-	-	(56,542)
Revenue	478,970	23,388	149,682	652,040
Segment gross (loss)/profit	(6,876)	32,446	10,818	36,388
General and administrative expenses				(47,922)
Net finance income				5,907
Foreign currency exchange loss				(3,229)
Provision for liquidated damages				(16,894)
Reversal of liquidated damages				29,961
Provision for restructuring				(5,230)
Reversal of impairment losses and future loss provisions				16,002
Other income				10,262
Profit for the period				25,245
	30 June 2016 (unaudited)			
Total assets	3,699,630	503,613	147,470	4,350,713
Total liabilities	613,192	139,805	268,564	1,021,561
Equity	2,835,768	521,008	(27,624)	3,329,152

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

22 Segment information (continued)

	30 June 2015 (unaudited)			
	UAE AED'000	Egypt AED'000	Rest of the world AED'000	Group AED'000 (restated)
Segment revenue	439,822	932,372	101,451	1,473,645
Intersegment revenue	(72,483)	-	-	(72,483)
Revenue	367,339	932,372	101,451	1,401,162
Segment gross (loss)/profit	(73,240)	221,647	(9,912)	138,495
General and administrative expenses				(65,966)
Impairment losses on receivables				(18,904)
Foreign currency exchange gain				2,710
Finance costs, net				(4,533)
Other income				15,186
Profit for the period				66,988
	31 December 2015 (audited)			
Total assets	3,709,243	770,207	135,879	4,615,329
Total liabilities	797,219	250,142	141,085	1,188,446
Equity	3,009,334	486,311	(68,762)	3,426,883

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2016 (continued)**

23 Restatement

Certain balances and transactions have been reclassified for the prior period to conform with the current period's classification.

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

	As previously reported AED '000	Restatement AED '000	As restated AED '000
<i>Six-month period ended 30 June 2015</i>			
Other income	17,896	(2,710)	15,186
Foreign currency exchange gain	-	2,710	2,710
<i>Three-month period ended 30 June 2015</i>			
Other income	8,538	68	8,606
Foreign currency exchange gain/(loss)	-	(68)	(68)
Contract value	925,209	(37,158)	888,051
Contract cost	(822,513)	37,158	(785,355)
<i>Three-month period ended 31 March 2015</i>			
Contract value	494,532	18,579	513,111
Contract cost	(458,733)	(18,579)	(477,312)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	As previously reported AED '000	Restatement AED '000	As restated AED '000
<i>31 December 2015</i>			
Provisions	145,768	57,953	203,721
Trade and other payables	841,428	(57,953)	783,475

The above reclassifications do not have an impact on the profits reported on those periods.

The condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended 30 June 2015 has been adjusted for the movement of other provisions amounting to AED 234,544 thousand. This has been shown separately in the operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities for the period ended 30 June 2015, to conform with current period classification.

24 Approval of condensed consolidated financial statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 07 AUG 2016.